## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

St Lukes Health System LTD, St Lukes Regional Medical Center LTD, Chris Roth, Natasha Erickson, MD, Tracy Jungman Plaintiff, vs. Ammon Bundy, Ammon Bundy for Governor, Diego Rodriguez, Freedom Man PAC, Peoples Rights Network, Freedom Man Press LLC Defendant. Case No. CV01-22-06789

Order Staying Proceedings and Rescinding 5/23/2023 Orders

On May 23, 2023, a Notice of Removal to Federal Court with a blank certificate of service was stamped "Received" by the Ada County Clerk and placed in Judge Norton's box on the first floor.

On May 31, 2023, Judge Norton received a file-stamped copy from the U.S. Court, District of Idaho, verifying that a Notice of Removal to Federal Court was actually filed May 23, 2023 in federal court under the federal case number 1:23-CV-212-DCN. The U.S. Court's copy does not have a time stamp indicating what time on May 23, 2023, the Notice was actually filed.

Therefore, proceedings in this case are stayed, effective May 23, 2023, pursuant to 28 U.S. Code § 1446(d), until the Fourth District of Idaho is notified that the case has been remanded back to state court.

This Court rescinds the following orders entered May 23, 2023:

Order of Default by Freedom Man Press LLC and Freedom Man PAC;

Warrant of Attachment for Diego Rodriguez (will be recalled);



The Court will not issue a decision on the Motion for Hearing on Damages Before a Jury Relating to Defaulted Defendants Ammon Bundy, Ammon Bundy for Governor, and People's Rights Network (filed May 9, 2023), Motion to Compel and for Sanctions as to People's Right's Network and Ammon Bundy for Governor (filed May 2, 2023), Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees Pursuant to Court's April 25, 2023 Order (filed May 2, 2023), or Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees Pursuant to Court's April 24, 2023 Order (filed May 2, 2023) that were calendared for hearing before this Court on May 23, 2023 unless or until this case is remanded to state court.

**IT IS ORDERED** 

Dated: 5/31/2023 8:09:48 PM

District Judge

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on this day I served a copy of the attached to:

Erik F. Stidham Diego Rodriguez efstidham@hollandhart.com freedommanpress@protonmail.com [X] E-mail [X] E-mail

Trent Tripple Clerk of the Court

Dated: 06/1/2023

By: Janine Korsen Deputy Clerk



